A COMPARATIVE STUDY ON GENERAL PRODUCT SAFETY
LAW BETWEEN MALAYSIA AND UNITED KINGDOM

By

Hamidah Binti Che Seman (2007144105)
Huwaina Binti Mohammad Affandi (2007144111)
Hidayah Hanim Binti Hisham (2007144109)
Zainab Binti Miar Ali (2007144227)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement
for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

April 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate
credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
By the grace of Allah s.w.t our group has completed project paper titled ‘a comparative
study on general product safety law between Malaysia and United Kingdom’.
First and foremost, we offer our sincerest gratitude to the supervisor, Miss Norliza
Abdul Hamid, whose had encouraged, guided and supported us from the initial stage to

the final level and enabled us to develop an understanding of the subject matter.

We are ever grateful to those who are our mentors, teachers, advisors, prayer partners,

supporters, co-workers and well wishers.

We would also like to thank our parents for supporting us throughout our studies at
MARA University of Technology, especially for their moral support.

Lastly, we offer our regards and blessings to all those who supported us in any respect

during the completion of the project.

il



ABSTRACT

This is a comparative study on product safety law between Malaysia and the United
Kingdom. The main objective of the study is to compare the applicable law in Malaysia
and the United Kingdom on general product safety.

The main issue that will be focused is the law on product safety in term of the law that
regulates the safety of the product including the standards of safety. Product recall will
also be discussed, as recall is an important element to make sure the unsafe product is
not distributed to the consumers. The United Kingdom is more advanced on product
safety law as there is a specific provision under the General Product Safety Regulations
2005 which prohibits the producers from placing their products on market unless the
products are safe. Furthermore, the procedures on recall product are more
comprehensive while there is no such procedures in Malaysia which can be followed

by the manufacturers.
As a conclusion, there is still loop hole in the Malaysia law regarding product safety

and the law needs to be added on to make clear provisions about the general standard

of product safety.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment
Abstract

Contents

List of Legislations
List of Cases

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0  Introduction

1.1  Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives of Study
1.4  Research Methodology
1.5  Scope and Limitation
1.6  Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Literature review

CHAPTER THREE: PRODUCT SAFETY

3.0  Background and nature of general product safety law
3.0.1 Malaysia
3.0.2 United Kingdom
3.1  Definition
3.1.1 Distinguishing ‘Goods’ from ‘Products’
3.1.2 Malaysia
3.1.3 United Kingdom
3.1.4 Comparison between Malaysia and United Kingdom
3.2 Definition of safe product
3.2.1 Malaysia
3.2.2  United Kingdom
3.3  Setting safety standard
3.3.1 Malaysia
3.3.2 United Kingdom
3.4  General safety standard
3.4.1 Malaysia
3.4.2  United Kingdom
3.43 Comparison

iv

ii
iii
iv
vi
vii

[« WV T R N S

12
12
13
14
14
14
16
18
18
18
19
21
21
23
25
26
28
29



3.5

Dealing with unsafe products
3.5.1 Malaysia

3.5.2  United Kingdom
3.5.3 Comparison

CHAPTER FOUR: PRODUCT RECALL

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction
Examples of recall
4.1.1 Malaysia
4.1.2  United Kingdom
Law of product recall
4.2.1 Malaysia
4.2.2  United Kingdom
4.2.3 Comparison
Procedure of product recall
4.3.1 Malaysia
4.3.2  United Kingdom
4.3.3 The nature of the action required by the consumer
4.3.4 Publication of product recall for consumer awareness
4.3.5 Duty of producers and distributors
4.3.6 Product recall procedure initiated by a manufacturer or importer
4.3.7 Recall Procedure Undertaken By a Retailer
Recall in United States

CHAPTER FIVE:  CONCLUSIONS AND

5.0
5.1

RECOMMENDATIONS

Product safety
Product recall

Bibliography
Appendices

Appendix 1: Honda Malaysia Recalls Jazz & City
Appendix 2: Malaysian Association of Standards Users website

30
31
32
34

35
36
36
38
40
40
42
43
44
44
44
46
47
47
49
51
52

55
57

58
62
63
65



