A COMPARATIVE STUDY ON GENERAL PRODUCT SAFETY LAW BETWEEN MALAYSIA AND UNITED KINGDOM

By

Hamidah Binti Che Seman (2007144105) Huwaina Binti Mohammad Affandi (2007144111) Hidayah Hanim Binti Hisham (2007144109) Zainab Binti Miar Ali (2007144227)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

April 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By the grace of Allah s.w.t our group has completed project paper titled 'a comparative study on general product safety law between Malaysia and United Kingdom'.

First and foremost, we offer our sincerest gratitude to the supervisor, Miss Norliza Abdul Hamid, whose had encouraged, guided and supported us from the initial stage to the final level and enabled us to develop an understanding of the subject matter.

We are ever grateful to those who are our mentors, teachers, advisors, prayer partners, supporters, co-workers and well wishers.

We would also like to thank our parents for supporting us throughout our studies at MARA University of Technology, especially for their moral support.

Lastly, we offer our regards and blessings to all those who supported us in any respect during the completion of the project.

ABSTRACT

This is a comparative study on product safety law between Malaysia and the United Kingdom. The main objective of the study is to compare the applicable law in Malaysia and the United Kingdom on general product safety.

The main issue that will be focused is the law on product safety in term of the law that regulates the safety of the product including the standards of safety. Product recall will also be discussed, as recall is an important element to make sure the unsafe product is not distributed to the consumers. The United Kingdom is more advanced on product safety law as there is a specific provision under the General Product Safety Regulations 2005 which prohibits the producers from placing their products on market unless the products are safe. Furthermore, the procedures on recall product are more comprehensive while there is no such procedures in Malaysia which can be followed by the manufacturers.

As a conclusion, there is still loop hole in the Malaysia law regarding product safety and the law needs to be added on to make clear provisions about the general standard of product safety.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstr Conte List c		ii iii iv vi vii
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background Problem Statement	2
1.2 1.3	Problem Statement Objectives of Study	4 4
1.4	Objectives of Study Research Methodology	5
1.5	Scope and Limitation	5
1.6	Significance of Study	6
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Literature review	7
CHA	APTER THREE: PRODUCT SAFETY	
3.0	Background and nature of general product safety law	12
	3.0.1 Malaysia	12
	3.0.2 United Kingdom	13
3.1	Definition	14
	3.1.1 Distinguishing 'Goods' from 'Products'	14
	3.1.2 Malaysia	14
	3.1.3 United Kingdom	16
	3.1.4 Comparison between Malaysia and United Kingdom	18
3.2	Definition of safe product	18
	3.2.1 Malaysia	18
	3.2.2 United Kingdom	19
3.3	Setting safety standard	21
	3.3.1 Malaysia	21
2.4	3.3.2 United Kingdom	23
3.4	General safety standard	25
	3.4.1 Malaysia	26
	3.4.2 United Kingdom 3.4.3 Comparison	28 29
	2 → 2	/ 4

3.5	Dealing with unsafe products	30
	3.5.1 Malaysia	31
	3.5.2 United Kingdom	32
	3.5.3 Comparison	34
СНА	PTER FOUR: PRODUCT RECALL	
4.0	Introduction	35
4.1	Examples of recall	36
	4.1.1 Malaysia	36
	4.1.2 United Kingdom	38
4.2	Law of product recall	40
	4.2.1 Malaysia	40
	4.2.2 United Kingdom	42
	4.2.3 Comparison	43
4.3	Procedure of product recall	44
	4.3.1 Malaysia	44
	4.3.2 United Kingdom	44
	4.3.3 The nature of the action required by the consumer	46
	4.3.4 Publication of product recall for consumer awareness	47
	4.3.5 Duty of producers and distributors	47
	4.3.6 Product recall procedure initiated by a manufacturer or importer	49
	4.3.7 Recall Procedure Undertaken By a Retailer	51
4.4	Recall in United States	52
CHAI	PTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND	
CIIAI	RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.0	Product safety	55
5.1	Product recall	57
Biblio	graphy	58
Appen	~ · ·	62
11	Appendix 1: Honda Malaysia Recalls Jazz & City	63
	Appendix 2: Malaysian Association of Standards Users website	65